
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION; STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

SANFORD HEALTH; SANFORD BISMARCK; MID DAKOTA CLINIC, P.C.,

Defendants-Appellants,

*Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of North Dakota
Case No. 1:17-cv-00133-ARS, Hon. Alice R. Senechal*

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS SANFORD HEALTH,
SANFORD BISMARCK, AND MID DAKOTA CLINIC, P.C.**



Gregory R. Merz
GRAY, PLANT, MOOTY, MOOTY
& BENNETT
80 South 8th Street, Suite 500
Minneapolis, MN 55402
T: (612) 632-3257
F: (612) 632-4257
gregory.merz@gpmlaw.com

Counsel for Mid Dakota Clinic P.C.

Robert M. Cooper (counsel of record)
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
1401 New York Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20005
T: (202) 237-2727
F: (202) 237-6131
rcooper@bsfllp.com

*Counsel for Sanford Health and
Sanford Bismarck*

(counsel continued on next page)

Loren L. Hansen
GRAY, PLANT, MOOTY, MOOTY
& BENNETT
80 South 8th Street, Suite 500
Minneapolis, MN 55402
T: (612) 632-3257
F: (612) 632-4257
loren.hansen@gpmlaw.com

Counsel for Mid Dakota Clinic P.C.

Richard A. Feinstein
Samuel Kaplan
Hershel Wancjer
Nicholas A. Widnell
James A. Kraehenbuehl
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
1401 New York Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20005
T: (202) 237-2727
F: (202) 237-6131
rfeinstein@bsflp.com
skaplan@bsflp.com
hwancjer@bsflp.com
nwidnell@bsflp.com
jkraehenbuehl@bsflp.com

Cynthia M. Christian
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
121 South Orange Avenue, Suite 840
Orlando, FL 32801
T: (407) 425-7118
F: (407) 425-7047
cchristian@bsflp.com

Ronald H. McLean
SERKLAND LAW FIRM-FARGO
10 Robert St.
P.O. Box 5017
Fargo, ND 58108
Telephone: (701) 232-8957
Facsimile: (701) 237-4049

Daniel M. Mulholland III
HORTY, SPRINGER & MATTERN, P.C.
4616 Fifth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15213
(412) 687-7677
dmulholland@hortyspringer.com

*Counsel for Sanford Health
and Sanford Bismarck*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE.....	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	x
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	xi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Background.....	4
A. The Transaction.	4
B. The North Dakota Commercial Health Insurance Market.	5
III.Procedural History.	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW IN CONCLUDING SANFORD AND MDC FAILED TO REBUT THE PRESUMPTION OF ILLEGALITY.....	13
A. The District Court Applied the Wrong Legal Standard in Evaluating Sanford and MDC’s Rebuttal Case.	14
B. The District Court Improperly Shifted The Burden Of Persuasion In Analyzing The Various Components of Defendants’ Rebuttal Case...	18

1. The District Court Erred By Ignoring Evidence Directly Showing That Provider Market Concentration Is Not Predictive Of Anti-Competitive Effects In North Dakota.	18
2. Additional Evidence Related To Pricing Rebutted The Presumption.	22
a. Sanford and MDC Presented Substantial Evidence Demonstrating That The Transaction Would Not Lead To Higher Prices.....	23
b. The District Court’s Analysis Of Pricing Evidence Rested On Errors Of Law And Improperly Shifted The Burden Of Persuasion To Appellants	27
3. The District Court Failed To Account For Undisputed Evidence Concerning The Ability Of CHI To Enter, Expand, And Compete In The Relevant Service Areas.....	35
4. Evidence Of The Substantial Pro-Competitive Effects Of The Transaction Rebutted The Presumption.....	41
a. The District Court Erred In Evaluating The Various Pro-Competitive Synergies and Efficiencies That The Transaction Will Generate.....	41
b. The District Court Erred In Evaluating MDC’s Likely Future Weakness As A Competitor.....	51
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DEFINING THE ANTITRUST MARKET WITHOUT EVIDENCE OF CROSS-ELASTICITY OF DEMAND.....	54
CONCLUSION.....	56
CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>F.T.C. v. Cardinal Health</i> , 12 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 1998).....	35
* <i>F.T.C. v. Freeman Hosp.</i> , 69 F.3d 260 (8th Cir. 1995).....	xi, 11, 54, 56
<i>F.T.C. v. H.J. Heinz Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	12
* <i>F.T.C. v. Lundbeck</i> , 650 F.3d 1236 (8th Cir. 2011).....	xi, 54
* <i>F.T.C. v. National Tea Co.</i> , 603 F.2d 694 (8th Cir. 1979).....	xi, 12, 18, 51, 53
<i>F.T.C. v. OSF Healthcare Sys.</i> , 852 F. Supp. 2d 1069 (N.D. Ill. 2012).....	36
<i>F.T.C. v. R.R. Donnelley & Sons Co.</i> , No. CIV. A. 90-1619 SSH, WL 193674, at *4 (D.D.C. Aug. 27, 1990)	29
<i>F.T.C. v. Tenet Health Care Corp.</i> , 186 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 1999).....	passim
<i>F.T.C. v. Univ. Health, Inc.</i> , 938 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir.1991).....	17, 35
<i>H.J., Inc. v. International Tel. & Tel. Corp.</i> , 867 F.2d 1531 (8th Cir.1989).....	54
<i>HTI Health Services, Inc. v. Quorum Health Group, Inc.</i> , 960 F. Supp. 1104, 1134-35 (S.D. Miss. 1997).....	37

* Authorities upon which Appellants chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>In the Matter of Evanston Nw. Healthcare Corp.,</i> No. 9315, 2005 WL 2845790 (F.T.C. October 20, 2005).....	29
* <i>Kaiser Aluminum & Chemical Corp. v. F.T.C.,</i> 652 F.2d 1324 (7th Cir. 1981).....	passim
<i>Lektro-Vend Corp. v. Vendo Co.,</i> 660 F.2d 255 (7th Cir. 1981).....	21
<i>ProMedica Health Sys. Inc. v. F.T.C.,</i> 749 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2014).....	18, 35
<i>Saint Alphonsus Med. Ctr. – Nampa, Inc. v. St. Luke’s Health Sys., Ltd.,</i> Nos. 1:12-CV00560, 2014 WL 407446, *10-11 (D. Idaho Jan. 24, 2014).....	35
<i>United States v. Anthem, Inc.,</i> 855 F.3d 345 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	15, 17
<i>United States v. Archer-Daniels-Midland Co.,</i> 781 F. Supp. 1400 (S.D. Iowa 1991).....	29
* <i>United States v. Baker Hughes Inc.,</i> 908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	passim
* <i>United States v. Citizens & S. Nat. Bank,</i> 422 U.S. 86 (1975).....	xi, 16
<i>United States v. General Dynamics Corp.,</i> 415 U.S. 486 (1974).....	20, 28
<i>United States v. Philadelphia National Bank,</i> 374 U.S. 321 (1963).....	13, 15, 16, 20

Statutes

Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C. §181, 7

Other Authorities

* U.S. Dep't of Justice & Federal Trade Comm'n, Horizontal Merger Guidelines
(2010)..... xi, 28, 34, 43, 54
